pension laws, the name of Charles Wagemann, late a private in Company E, Seventh Missouri Cavalry, at the rate of twenty-four dollars per month; said pension to be in lieu of that which he now receives.

Approved, February 13, 1889.

CHAP. 162.—An act for the relief of Harriet Young.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That the time to irrigate, improve, and prepare the land to make final proof for that try under desert-land part (it being three hundred and twenty acres) of section numbered act extended. thirty-four, township numbered twenty-one north, range four east, lying south of the Missouri River, except eighty acres covered by Sioux half-breed scrip, in Cascade County, Montana Territory, and claimed by Harriet Young, by and under desert-land entry numbered fifteen hundred and fifty-one, made by said Harriet Young at the Helena, Montana, land office on July twelfth, eighteen hundred and eighty-six, under desert-land act of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, and the time to make said improvements to enable final proof to be made upon said land is hereby enlarged and extended for three years from the date of the approval of this act. This extension shall not be held to determine the character of the land nor to affect any contest now pending, or which may be here-after initiated, or as in any wise affecting any right or claim adverse to the claim or entry of said Harriet Young, nor to affect the char-acter of proof required by existing law, except as to the time of making improvements required by law and final proof.

Approved, February 13, 1889.

CHAP. 163.—An act for the relief of David Meriwether.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay to David Meriwether, of Louisville, Kentucky, out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, three thousand six hundred and thirty-two dollars and thirty-eight cents, being the amount due him as disbursing agent of public moneys; also five hundred and twenty-five dollars for loss of public moneys sustained without fault on his part; amounting in all to the sum of four thousand one hundred and fifty-seven dollars and thirty-eight cents as found and set forth by the Court of Claims in its findings of fact dated the fourteenth day of December, eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved, February 13, 1889.

CHAP. 164.-An act for the relief of David A. Haywood.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay to David A. Haywood, of Indianapolis, Indiana, the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars and thirty-two cents, for grading and bowlding Market street, in said city, in front of the post-office and court-house building, as per estimate made by the civil engineer of the city of Indianapolis; and a sum sufficient therefor is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved, February 13, 1889.

February 13, 1889.

Harriet Young. Time to complete en-

Vol. 19, p. 377.

Contests, etc., not affected.

February 13, 1889.

David Meriwether. Payment to.

February 13, 1880.

David A. Haywood. Payment to.